
 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 2 December 2022 

 
 
Pensions Committee 
Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks, 

Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cllr Luke Mallett and 
Cllr Scott Richardson Brown 
 

 
 

Coopted Members  

 Jane Evans Employee 
Representative 

 Shane Flynn Employer side 
 Trish Marsh Herefordshire Council 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies/Named Substitutes 

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case, 12 December 
2022). Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries 
can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this 
agenda and on the website. 

 

 
4  Confirmation of Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 
(previously circulated) 

 

 
5  Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes 

 
1 - 2 

 
6  LGPS Central Update 

 
3 - 46 

 
7  Pension Investment Update 

 
47 - 92 

 
8  Business Plan 

 
93 - 112 

 
9  Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 

 
113 - 322 

 
10  Risk Register 323 - 342 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

  
11  Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement Update 

 
343 - 426 

 
12  Governance Update 

 
427 - 436 

 
13  Training Update 

 
437 - 438 

 
14  Forward Plan 

 
439 - 442 

 
15  Exclusion of Public and Press 

The Committee will be asked to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting for the following items as it is likely that exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the local authority holding that information) will be disclosed. 

 

 
16  Strategic Asset Allocation Review Update December 2022 

 
443 - 490 

 



  

 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2022 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2022 
 
PENSION BOARD AND PENSION INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Committee is asked to note the Minutes of the Pension Investment Sub-

Committee and Pension Board. 
 

2. As set out in the Terms of Reference of the Pension Investment Sub Committee, all 
decisions taken and recommendations will be reported back to the next available 
ordinary meeting of the Pensions Committee in the form of the minutes of the PISC. A 
link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is set out below. 
 
3. The Pensions Board has requested that their deliberations be reported to the 
Committee and a link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is also set out below.  

 
4. The relevant Minute for this meeting relates to the Pensions Investment Sub-
Committee meetings on 24 November 2022 and the Pension Board meeting on 22 
November 2022. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
Links to the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee and Pension Board Minutes can be 
found below: 
Browse meetings - Pension Investment Sub-Committee - Worcestershire County Council 
(moderngov.co.uk)  
Browse meetings - Pension Board - Worcestershire County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
 
Contact Points 
 
Rob Wilson 
Pensions Investment, Treasury Management & Capital strategy manager 
Tel: 01905 846908 
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=532&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=532&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=395&Year=0
file:///C:/Users/RWilson2/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/JJD0O7W9/RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2022 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2022 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME CENTRAL 
(LGPSC) UPDATE 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends the LGPS Central update and the 

presentation attached as an Appendix be noted.  
 

Background 
2. The government set out in 2014 its approach and reasoning (Opportunities for 
collaboration, cost savings and efficiencies) for asset pooling with responsibility for asset 
allocation staying with the 90 administering authorities. 
[...]
ivate Equity - review availability of a fund vehicle for 2023/24 
3. Carbon Targets / Metrics (TCFD etc) – scope and potential for alignment across 

Partner Funds. 

16. Please note that the Appendix contains exempt information (on salmon pages) 
and should members wish to discuss the information included in these 
Appendices they would need to consider passing the appropriate resolution and 
moving into exempt session. 
 
Supporting information 
Appendix - LGPSC Presentation (Exempt Information – Salmon pages) 
 
Contact Points 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Rob Wilson 
Pensions Investment & Treasury Management manager 
Tel: 01905 846908 
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Page 5

file:///C:/Users/RWilson2/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/JJD0O7W9/RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2022 

 
Background Papers 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
• LGPSC Budget and strategic business plan - Pension Committee 2 February 2022 
• LGPS Central business case submission to government 15 July 2016.  

 

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2022 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2022 
 
PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Independent Investment Adviser's fund performance summary and 
market background be noted (Appendices 1 and 2);  
 

b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 
Pension Investment Sub Committee be noted; 

 
c) The funding position compared to the investment performance be noted; 
 
d) The update on the Equity Protection current strategy be noted; 

 
e) The update on Responsible Investment activities, Local Authorities 

Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) (Appendix 3) and Stewardship investment 
pooling be noted;  
 

f) The update on the LGPS Central report on the voting undertaken on the 
Funds behalf be noted (Appendices 4 to 6); and 

 
g) The update on Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Disclosures 

(TCFD) Consultation be noted. 
 

Background 
2. The Committee will receive regular updates on Fund performance. The Fund's 
Independent Investment Adviser has provided a Fund performance summary and a brief 
market background update at Appendix 1 up to the end of September 2022 together with 
the following supporting information.  
 
• Portfolio Evaluation overall Fund Performance Report up to the end of September 

2022 (Appendix 2) 
 

The market background update is provided to add context to the relative performance 
and returns achieved by the Fund's investment managers. 
 
3. The Committee also receives regular updates regarding 'on watch' managers and 
will receive recommendations in relation to manager termination in the event of a loss of 
confidence in managers by the Pension Investment Sub Committee (Appendix 1). 

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2022 
 

 
 
Property and Infrastructure Commitments  
4. The table below highlights the total commitments to the end of September 2022 
being £975million and the amount that has been drawn, i.e., the capital invested being 
£715million (73%). These types of investments can take several years to be fully 
committed.  
 
Table 1: Property and Infrastructure Commitments  
Property & Infrastructure Commitments Commitment 

£'m 
Amount 
Drawn 

March 2022 

% 

Total Commitment Property Investments 376 295* 78% 
Total Commitment Infrastructure Investments 599 420 70% 
        
Total 975 715 73% 

* Note that Venn I and Walton St I is coming to an end and capital is currently being recalled.  
  
2nd February 2022 Department of Levelling Up, Hous
[...]
ilure to link pay & appropriate performance
Concerns about overall performance  2- Lack of independence on board  29/08/2022 Reliance Industries Ltd. Annual Against 7

6
Concerns related to approach to board gender diversity
Inadequate management of climate-related risks30/08/2022 ICICI Bank Limited Annual Against 23,24 Apparent failure to link pay and appropriate performance

05/09/2022 Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd. Special All For   

08/09/2022 China Jushi Co. Ltd. Special Against 4.1
3.2,3.3

Concerns related to approach to board gender diversity
Concerns related to inappropriate membership of committees08/09/2022 Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd. Special Against 2 Apparent failure to link pay and appropriate performanceLack of independence on board

13/09/2022 Wizz Air Holdings Plc Annual Against 2
3

Apparent failure to link pay and appropriate performance
Concerns related to approach to board gender diversity Concerns related to succession planning14/09/2022 Chailease Holding Co., Ltd. Special All For   

16/09/2022 Midea Group Co. Ltd. Special All For   

16/09/2022 Yantai Jereh Oilfield Services Group Co. Ltd. Special Against 7
8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17

Concerns related to shareholder rights
Insufficient/poor disclosure23/09/2022 Luxshare Precision Industry Co. Ltd. Special All For   

29/09/2022 Suzano SA Extraordinary Shareholders All For   

30/09/2022 Alibaba Group Holding Ltd. Annual Against 1.2 Concerns about overall board structure

Notices:
The data presented here relate to voting decisions for listed securities held in Worcestershire Pension Fund portfolios.

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2022 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2022 
 
BUSINESS PLAN 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the the Worcestershire Pension Fund 

(WPF) Business Plan be noted. 
 

Background and update 
 
2. We have received one new Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) (abo
[...]
s 
Support 

x 2

Scale  4

Communication & 
Training Lead

P01 / S01 

Engagement Officer

Scale 6 

Training Officer

Scale 6 

Membership Manager 
– P04

Senior Pensions Officer

– P01 /S01

Pensions Officer   

Scale 6 x 2

Pension Assistant Scale 
5 – x 2

Pension Business 
Support 

x 2

Scale 4

Senior Pensions Officer

– P01 /S01

Pensions Officer   

Scale 6 x 2

Pension Assistant Scale 
5 – x 2

Pension Business 
Support 

x 4

Scale 4

Benefits Manager –
P04

Senior Pensions Officer

– P01 / S01

Pensions Officer   

Scale 6 x 5

Pension Assistant Scale 
5 – x 5

Pension  Business 
Support 

x 2

Scale  4 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2022 
 

 
PENSION COMMITTE 
13 DECEMBER 2022 
 
PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31 MARCH 2022  
 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Committee are asked to note, comment and approve the Pension Fund 

Annual Report for the year ended the 31 March 2022 as set out in the attached 
Appendix. 

  
Background 

 
2. The Council and Pension Fund are required to prepare annual Statement of 
Accounts and to arrange for them to be audited and reported in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended), and the 2021/22 Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom, issued by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The Statement of Accounts presents the 
overall financial position of the Pension Fund, reflecting the Pension Fund net asset 
position  
 
3. The statutory publication deadline for the Pension Fund annual report is December 
2022. Our auditors have indicated that they are satisfied with the annual report and will 
provide a report giving a separate opinion for the Pension Fund annual report before the 
statutory deadline. 
 
4. The Committee received a report on the unaudited Pension Fund annual accounts 
for 2021/22 at the June 2022 meeting detailing some of the key highligh
[...]
agement 
Team as follows:

Chris Frohlich - Engagement Manager 
cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk  
01905 844004 

Rob Wilson – Finance Manager, Pensions & Treasury Management,  
rwilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk  
01905 846908

Page 321

https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/5/employers/28/employer-forms-excel-spreadsheets
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20408/worcestershire_pension_fund
http://www.lgpsregs.org/resources/guidesetc.php
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/4/pensions-administration


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2022 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2022 
 
RISK REGISTER  
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the October 2022 WPF Risk 

Register be noted. 
 

Background and update 
 

2. The Risk Register is kept under regular review and, following the October 2022 
review by Officers, an updated Register is attached as an Appendix. 
 
3. The review resulted in no increases or increases to risk scores. 

 
4. Updates to the actions have been added to Risk WPF 34 (Inflation), Risk WPF 12 
(Mismatch in asset return and liability movements), Risk WPF 19 (Failure to procure a 
pensions admin system of the future) and Risk WPF 20 (Having sufficient resources in 
pensions administration, perhaps as a result of staff leaving or going on long term 
absence). 

 
5. To offer reassurances around Risk WPF 28 and Cyber security, we have received 
the Heywoods Cyber Security Review 2022 summary and a bulletin from Heywoods 
highlighting the Heightened Security threat following the Ukraine/Russia conflict and the 
actions taken to assure the system is compliant.  

 
6. Our staff continue to predominantly work from home to deliver a 'business as usual' 
service with no loss in productivity. 
 
Supporting information 
 
• Appendix - WPF Risk Register Oct 2022 
 
Contact Points 
 
Specific Contac
[...]

Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The update on the preliminary 2022 Actuarial Valuation be noted; 
 
b) The proposed key actuarial assumptions and funding parameters, in 

paragraphs 15 to 29 of the report which will be incorporated into the 
Funding Strategy Statement be approved; 

 
c) The draft Funding Strategy Statement (noting some information can only 

be included when the actuarial valuation is complete) be approved and the 
provisional results in paragraph 34 be noted; and 

 
d) He be granted delegated authority to refine and finalise the draft FSS, 

following formal consultation with employers, having regard to the advice 
of the Fund Actuary. 

 
Background and purpose 
2.  Every three years, in line with legislation, the Fund Actuary, Mercer, carries out a 
full Actuarial Valuation of the Fund to calculate how much the employers in the Scheme 
need to contribute going forward to ensure that its liabilities, the pensions due to current 
and future pensioners, will be paid as they fall due. 
 
3. Alongside the Valuation, the Fund provides a Funding Strategy Statement (“FSS”) 
which looks to set out a clear and transparent funding strategy that will identify how each 
Fund employer’s pension liabilities are to be met going forward. 

 
4. The LGPS Regulations require each administering authority to prepare and publish 
a FSS.  The draft FSS (attached as an Appendix) has been produced for consultation 
with employers.  It incorporates the initial proposals on the funding strategy.   

 
5. The principal decision areas for the Committee in consultation with employers are 
the actuarial assumptions adopted, deficit and surplus recovery plans and the policies 
within the FSS which will determine the minimum contributions required.  Employers 
have a responsibility to consider the appropriate level of contributions in the context of 
their own circumstances and reference to this is included in the draft FSS. 

 
6. The
[...]
ee but outcome 

of annual review to this Committee

Y

Equity Protection update

Risk Register Y Y Y Y

Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement Y

Annual Agreement Business Plan and Admin Strategy (Admin Strategy includes 

Communication Policy) Y

internal Audit Report Y

Local pension Board updates including such areas as Regulatory Scheme Advisory 

Board (SAB) updates

Y Y Y Y

Governance Policy Review Y

Stewardship Code Compliance Statement Y Y

SAB Good Governance review monitoring and CMA objectives for independent 

Investment Advisor

Y Y

Pensions Investment Sub Committee terms of Ref Y

P
age 441



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 443

AGENDA ITEM 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 459

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 463

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 467

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 469

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	13 DECEMBER 2022
	PENSION BOARD AND PENSION INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
	Recommendation
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Background Papers


	6 LGPS Central Update
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	13 DECEMBER 2022
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME CENTRAL (LGPSC) UPDATE
	Recommendation
	Background Papers
		LGPS Central business case submission to government 15 July 2016.

	PC 2022 12 13 - LGPSC Updat

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 13 December 2022 
Date of Issue: 03 January 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee 

County Hall, Worcester  

Tuesday, 13 December 2022, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Shane Flynn, Cllr Adrian Hardman and Cllr 
Trish Marsh 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips, Chairman of the Pension Board. 
 
Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 (previously 
circulated). 

 
407 Apologies/Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Jane Evans, Cllr Karen Hanks, Cllr Luke Mallett, 
Cllr Scott Richardson Brown. 
 

408 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips, Chairman of the Pension Board declared an interest as the 
Chairman of the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) for the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. 
 

409 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

410 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

411 Pension Board and Pension Investment Sub-Committee 
Minutes (Agenda item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of Pension Board and Pension Investment 
Sub-Committee be noted. 
 

412 Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public shall be excluded from the meeting during 
item 6 on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding the information) and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during which the press and 
public were excluded. (This is a fair summary of the proceedings and 
there are no exempt minutes.) 
 

413 LGPS Central Update (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Committee received a presentation from, Mike Weston, Gordon Ross, 
Patrick O’Hara and Matt Jones from LGPS Central (LGPSC). 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• In response to a query, Patrick O’Hara indicated that a response to the 
TCFD report had been submitted to the Government by LGPSC on 
behalf of all partner funds. Mike Weston added that it was recognised 
that there was a range of views on this matter within the pool. LGPSC 
was equipped to provide support to partner funds in a more cost-
effective and consistent way 

• In response to a query about LGPSC’s approach to recruitment, Mike 
Weston explained that it was important to attract the right staff whether 
through external recruitment or internal promotion. It was recognised 
that staff turnover was too high. However, the job market was very 
competitive at present and every effort was made to attract the best 
available candidates as well as retaining existing staff  

• It was queried whether LGPSC had considered providing private health 
care as part of the job offer to attract candidates. Mike Weston indicated 
that that was a matter for the shareholders to decide 

• In response to a query, Gordon Ross indicated that the data in relation 
to RI and ESG was becoming clearer and more readily available. 
Patrick O’Hara added that evidence indicated that companies were 
embracing RI but there was a danger that with energy companies doing 
so well, they would become a more attractive investment 

• In response to a query, Gordon Ross explained that the re-tendering of 
the Emerging Markets Active Equity investment manager position and 
the three-year investment review would take place concurrently 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

• In response to a query as to whether China would be removed from the 
Emerging Markets portfolio, Gordon Ross commented that this was an 
approach that would be reviewed. The key aspect for LGPSC was to 
design products that meet the needs of all partner funds 

• In response to a query, Patrick O’Hara indicated that there was a 
general shift away from investment in traditional heavy industry to next 
generation energy 

• It was queried whether the performance of private equity investment 
would eventually dip in similar fashion to public markets. Gordon Ross 
confirmed that there appeared to be a 6-9 month lag in the performance 
of private markets. There was initial signs of a mark down in the 
performance of private markets. LGPSC would make every effort to 
protect partner fund’s investments in the volatile market.  

 
RESOLVED that the LGPS Central update and the presentation 
attached as an Appendix be noted. 
 

414 Pension Investment Update (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Investment Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• Phillip Hebson indicated that although the Fund had reduced to an 
estimated 93% funding level, it was possible that the heavy weighting to 
equities could bring the funding level back up towards 100% funded, 
given the recent recovery in these markets 

• On Equity Protection, Phillip Hebson explained that the Fund would look 
to keep in contact with the previous managers from River & Mercantile. 
It  was felt that their management methods and communication skills 
were well suited to the investment approach of the Fund, which could 
prove to be beneficial again in the future 

• The Chairman of the Pension Board reported that SAB had been 
collating pension fund climate change information nationally. The 
Government had indicated that local investment related to investments 
made in the UK. He also emphasised the importance of engagement 
(rather than disinvestment) with companies as a means of exerting RI 
influence from within. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Independent Investment Adviser's fund performance summary 
and market background be noted (Appendices 1 and 2);  

 
b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 

Pension Investment Sub Committee be noted; 
 

c) The funding position compared to the investment performance be 
noted; 

 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

d) The update on the Equity Protection current strategy be noted; 
 

e) The update on Responsible Investment activities, Local Authorities 
Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) (Appendix 3) and Stewardship 
investment pooling be noted;  

 
f) The update on the LGPS Central report on the voting undertaken 

on the Funds behalf be noted (Appendices 4 to 6); and 
 

g) The update on Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) Consultation be noted. 

 
415 Business Plan (Agenda item 8) 

 
The Committee considered the Business Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• The Chairman of the Pension Board emphasised the importance of 
monitoring the number of opt outs and 50/50s amongst members 
because of the critical impact on the Fund’s cash flow. Richard Sultana 
responded that the Fund could not tell people to remain in the scheme 
but could explain the benefits of staying in the scheme and provide 
advice on alternative options available. However, it was now possible to 
provide better information to employers to identify any such trend  

• Had preparations been made to cater for a possible future increase in 
the number of employees taking early retirements? Richard Sultana 
responded that early identification of these types of trends was part of 
the engagement process with employers. 

 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) Business 
Plan be noted.  
 

416 Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 
2022 (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Fund Annual Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2022. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• In response to a query, Rob Wilson confirmed that the rise in the costs 
associated investment management expenses in 2017/18 was likely to 
be attributed to the increased cost transparency in the reporting of 
investment management fees introduced by the Scheme Advisory 
Board 

• It was queried whether compliance with the Myners’ Report remained 
relevant to the Fund. Rob Wilson responded that reference to this 
Report probably no longer needed to be recorded in the Annual Report. 

 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 
the 31 March 2022 as set out in the attached Appendix to the report be 
approved. 
 

417 Risk Register (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, Richard Sultana agreed to look into the possibility of 
making reference in the Register to a risk associated with the impact of opt-
outs and redundancies. 
 
RESOLVED that the October 2022 WPF Risk Register be noted. 
 

418 Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement Update 
(Agenda item 11) 
 
The Committee considered the Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy 
Statement Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, Rob Wilson indicated that discussions had taken place 
with Mercers, the Fund’s Actuary about the discount rate. He was comfortable 
with the discount rate that had been set by the actuary. Michael Hudson added 
that this Valuation would be the last undertaken by Mercers on behalf of the 
Fund before a re-tendering exercise of the position of Fund’s actuary was 
carried out.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The update on the preliminary 2022 Actuarial Valuation be noted; 
 

b) The proposed key actuarial assumptions and funding parameters, 
in paragraphs 15 to 29 of the report which will be incorporated into 
the Funding Strategy Statement be approved; 

 
c) The draft Funding Strategy Statement (noting some information 

can only be included when the actuarial valuation is complete) be 
approved and the provisional results in paragraph 34 be noted; 
and 

 
d) The Chief Financial Officer be granted delegated authority to refine 

and finalise the draft FSS, following formal consultation with 
employers, having regard to the advice of the Fund Actuary. 

 
419 Governance Update (Agenda item 12) 

 
The Committee considered the Governance Update. 
 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

In the ensuing debate, the Chairman of the Pension Board reported that the 
Government review of pension fund governance had slipped back. SAB had 
stressed the importance of showing that local authorities had sufficient 
knowledge and had asked that the aspect of the review relating to fund 
knowledge and understanding be brought forward. 
 
RESOLVED that the Governance Update be noted. 
 

420 Training Update (Agenda item 13) 
 
The Committee considered the Training Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, Rob Wilson indicated that wherever possible, training 
sessions would be recorded with a view to creating a reference library of 
training material. 
 
RESOLVED that the training update be noted. 
 

421 Forward Plan (Agenda item 14) 
 
RESOLVED that the training update be noted. 
 

422 Exclusion of Public and Press (Agenda item 15) 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public shall be excluded from the meeting during 
item 16 on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding the information) and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during which the press and 
public were excluded. (This is a fair summary of the proceedings and 
there are no exempt minutes.) 
 

423 Strategic Asset Allocation Review Update December 2022 
(Agenda item 16) 
 
The Committee considered the Strategic Asset Allocation Review Update 
December 2022. 
 
In the ensuing debate, members discussed the overall approach to investment 
given the fact that the Fund was 100% funded at the time of the valuation, the 
cash flow of the Fund, the consistency in investment approach between the 
Asia and Emerging Market portfolios and possible investment in private equity. 
 
RESOLVED that the Strategic Asset Allocation Review update be 
noted. 



 
Pensions Committee Tuesday, 13 December 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.55pm. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


